west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

s e Monday, March 10, 2025

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

WOLF RUN MINING LLC
21550 BARBOUR COUNTY HIGHWAY

PHILIPPI, WV 26416

Re: Permit approval for MCDANIEL #2 (2-S-184-CH)
47-001-00413-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.¢ this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number:
Farm Name: WENTZ, WILLIAM H. & EP1TH

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-001-00413-00-00

Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 3/10/2025

Promoting a healthy environment.
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.
CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

5 In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about

the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within

. twenty-four (24) hours.
Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to

for any permitted work. In addition, the well
¢ll work is commenced and

4. Notification shail be given by the operator
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual w

prior to running and cementing casing.
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1} Date February 03
2)Operator's

Well No. McDantelNo.2
3)API Well No. 47-oo ~ 13

202%

r

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE QF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TC PLUG AND ABANDON

WW-4B
Rev. 2/01
4) Well Type: 0il / Gas

{If "Gas, Production

5) Location: Elevation 1530

/ Liquid injection / Waste disposal /

or Underground storage } Deep / ShallowX

Watershed Stewarts Run

pistrict Elk County Barbour Quadrangle Philippi (545}
6) Well Operator WOIf Run Mining LLC 7)Designated Agent Charles E. Duckworth
Address 100 Tygart Drive Address 100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354 Grafton, WV 26354
B8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9)Plugging Contractor

Name Randall M. Kirchberg

Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC

Address P£.0. Box 1052

Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road

Buckhannon, WV 26201

Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

g RECEIVED

Wolf Run Mining LLC (47-001-00288) Offce ) oo Gas Office Of OHf and G4%
Sentinel Mine (MSHA ID# 46-04168) - 18 2075 --B 182025
MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-002-C _ Wv Uepartment of e Departmert o on

Environmental Protection

Appropriate coal seam top = LK Seam = 781.21" ; Approximate coal seam bottom = LK Seam = 786.3'

REGEIVED

w ot i an
FEB 18I0

o GeF

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted

work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector

Randall M. Kirchberg 23w oo | 1. [February 14,2025 |

03/14/2025




EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, Wolf Run Mining LLC will utilize the following method to plug all future
wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

RE(}ENED
i and GE8

Otfice O1 O
FEB 18 2075

Depariment O
B manta) Protecton

03/14/2025




@ EXHIBIT II

p——
CDAS 7-AL Coastal Drilling East LLC » 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

DRILLING ~EAST
Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

‘A Shaft Drillers International Company”

Mr. Chuck Duckworth

Gas Well & Property Manager

Arch Resources, Inc. — Leer and Leer South Mine Complexes
100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,
Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on

previously plugged gas wells like the wells we have been MSHA plugging for the
last few years. Specific tasks will evolve due to conditions found in field and in the

actual wellbore. Offce %‘Efcgilivig)d -
FEB18§ 2025
Plugging Plan WV Department of

Environmental Protection

e Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

e C(Clean out wellbore through the first cement plug, to a point at least 100’
below sea level. We may need to cleanout deeper, tagging the top of the next
most competent cement plug.

e Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

e Cement bottom hole from new TD back to 400’ below lowest mineable
seam (Clarion and/or Lower Kittanning).

e Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by
MSHA'’s 101C Petition.

e Clean back to bottom and log wellbore to verify window placement and
casing cuts as required.

e Cement hole from top of tagged plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA'’s 101C Petition.

e Rig down and set monument as required by WV OOG.

£ Digitally signed by Randall M. Kirchberg
Randa” M KIrChberg Date: 2025.02.14 09:22:48 -05'00'

03/14/2025



Form OG.10

s wess v Rotary [#:]
TATE OF E8Y VIROINIA
DEPARTMENY OF MINES Z:‘::oh g
Ousdrangty, PRATLDDL GlL AND GAS DIVISION | .
@ L x orage 3
Pemit No AR = 113 WELL RECORD orerGaswen 928
jxm0)
R \11ing, Ing, . Caugand | Usdin Lefcin
i::::’_qgﬁ—gt-g’ g‘lﬁ‘ﬂ\&hﬁ:’;;“- V&., 26201 Tubdeg Driting Well Packeérs
Farm. Frank &, ¥chaniel Aerer.. 122% Size
Location (watern) ... Stawarts Run 1% . R Kind of Backer.. .
wen o, 20 A80CH e 3530' 1]
Disirier. .. Flk a,.,,l,mﬂu;bnug_ e AU - S, Skae ol
The sutface of teact s owned in fen by.. Frapk. A MoDaniel. N7
~Btevarts Run Addeens Pddippd, W, Va. . ) DEPIB Sehrsrsre e
Minera! rights ure owmed by.... ERank A. YeDanisl L5 VTS I
Stewarts Run Add Fhilipoi, W. Va. Al .
Detfling Octokes 3, 1968 - L Ferku top. U23Y
Drillag compleied . Mevembor 2, 3968 Vert. bortoml139
Date Shot.. .. .. - SR | . SR Perf. tap.... _IJ’.I?O O
WIR e e e e I N Pert. boromblhi2h__
Open Flow Fl0ths Water in S .. Inch  Ansch copy of cemeniing sevord,

pa— L T T ]
anum Rtiizy, 10,000 - Eenson, 176,000 o R

Inch CASING CEMENTEDAE.. size. 1128 No. Fi. 11/ 2758 Due

Amount of cement used {bags)........

g5

Rock Peessute [ s Nune of Servie Co.... Haliiburton Company
DOHbces v crttsrmem e s —eerretbereseesmerarrermnriars sevons oo bble, f54 24 hes.  COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT, FBET. INCHES
WELL ACIDIZED (DBETAILS). oottt v e oee e o wimmnessre FEE i INCRBS ... o oo FEET s JINCHES
U FEBET....... ... INCHES FERT. INCHES
WELL FRACTURED (DBTAILS.IL/20/68 Develd-25tago » Tsb Stages Il, 250 Cal, Vaterfrne
2nd _Stages 27,500 Sal, Woterfrac - 95,000 Lha, Sand
RESULT AFTER Tnemnsmumm open Flow ar bbie). \ 1,500,000 )
ROCK PRESSURE AFTER TREATMENT... 27%#  ————— fiours .36
Fresh Water.. ... 120 ... Ful. St Water.. . wewr el
Producing San...... RALey & Bepson _ T T Depit
Hard or Otl, Gas
Formation Color Soft Top Reltem or Water Drpih Remarks
Clay 0 15
Sand 15 5k
Ped Rock & Shale 5h 152 Weter @] 11Dt
Send 152 170
Red Rack & Bhale 170 ns
Shale s 483
Sand %83 5h3
Shale skl 579
Sand 579 671
Shals 571 5
Sand 731 6
Sund & Sh 1Lé 88
Sand 858 961
Sand & Sh 58] 1069
Sand 1068 1103
Shole 1103 1138
Sand & Sh 1138 1178
Sand 1178 1223 4
Sand & Sh 1223 125 <
Red Roek 129) 1330 al
Band 1330 Loy o)
Red Rook & Shule 1hoy 1585 {
Big Lime 158¢ 1689
Injun Sond 1689 1783
Sang & Shalles 1783 19hs
Sand 1945 197k
Sand & Shale 1974 2657
Shale 2657 2993
Sand & Shalle 2993 3830
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WR-38
Rev. 5/08 API#YIT_ oy - COMI T

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL
AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE IN TRIPLICATE, one copy mailed to the Department, one copy to be retained by the

Well Operator and the third copy (and extra copies if required) should be mailed to each coal operator at
their respective addresses.

Farm name: YVentz, William & Edith Operator Well No.- McDaniel #2
LOCATION: Elevation: 1530’ Quadrangle: Phillip 7.5
District: Elk County: Barbour
Latitude: 16305 FeetSouthof 39 peg 12 min. 30 Sec.
Longitude: 18438 Feet West of 80 Deg. 05 Min. 00 Sec.
Well Type: OIL GAS Y
Company Seneca-Upshur Petroleum (oal Operator  Coal Quest Development, LLC
120 Genesis Boulevard or Owner 300 Corporate Center Drive
Bridgeport, WV 26330 Scott Depot, WV 25560
Coal Operator
Agent Jamie Haga or Owner
Permit Issued Date 10-29-2013
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
County of Gilmer ECH
Douglas S. Morris and__ Steven Weich being first duly sworn according o law depose

and say that they are experienced in the work of plugging and filling oil and gas wells and were employed by the above named
well operator, and participated in the work of plugging and filling the above well say that said work was commenced on

the s day of January ,20__, and the well was plugged and filled in the following manner:
TYPE FROM TO PIPE REMOVED LEFT
typa 1 4400 4025 4 112° casing 3197 1203
type 1 3250 3150° 8" casing - 0 1100
type 1 1580" 1480
type 1 200 surface
ap
77" of 7" casi
Description of monument: Seneca-Upshur Petroleum, McDaniel #2, API # 47-100413 and that the work of plugging and filling
said well was completed on the 161" day of January ,2014.
And further deponents saith not e f‘An — 3 e e
" e COMMISSIONER FOR
A/ 7t = WEST VIRGINIA
W) JESSICA D HELMICK
o S . . WESTON v 5 3
Sworn and subscribe before me this _| 7 — day of _Ebunua_ 2044 My Comasson Expees Jsrary 1, 2021 |

My commission exnlres'\.bﬂ_-ll,.m_ \
Notary Public

Affidavit reviewed by the Office of Oil and Gas: ﬂl‘f s o Tive: _2-2.%-/ ?/
03/14/2025




Plugging Report for MSHA

Well Number: MCDaniel 82
Permit Number: __47-100413
Date Clean Out Started: __)-January- 2014

Mine:

Date Well Bore Plugged: __ 16-Janvary- 2014

Pittsburg Coal Seam; to
Plugs:
from To Type of Cement
4400 4025 Type 1
3250 3150 Type 1
1580 1480 Type 1
200 Surface Typel
Casing Remalining in Well Bore
Top Bottom Left Pulled
Sucker Rods
2 3/8" Tubing
4 %" Casing 3200 4400 1203 3197
7" Casing
85/8" Casing | surface 1100 1100 0
10 X" Casing
16" Casing
Other 13*
Ssment
Expangive Sacks
Thixotropic Sacks
Eeonofill _________ Sacks
MudFlush______  ____ Gals.
Other Type 1 _330sacks_

Est.TopThix ____ Ft
Did Cement Circ. _____yes

Sements

Caving: Moderate Normgl Extreme

Lost Clrculation: Extreme Moderate Normal

Ditficulty Removing Casing: Extrerme Moderate Normal
Debris in Well Bore: Wood Steefl Other: shale

g I

gowded zu

Surface 7°f 8’”

5
,.‘

{ FIhI-

lony 157 Sufftee

T AP BM
00 ~7

Bemen ¢
Jloo FT

To SvrfAce

MJ. Cﬂst

it oy
J¥tO

1 FIA-

J:"'ff’f"') Bsrem
1§80

cmT 7%/
340

G <|reref v

_ 3
i v A N 300
KO- -~

Total mmyy 00
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| I T
— T %2
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U.S. Degiartiment of Laor ", Mo Sty ad Hoalth Adreinfetraion '
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*

. \ i 1100 Wilson Boulevard ,
U epp oo i Atlington, Virglnla 22206-8089
i Inthewatterof, [ . . Pet_ltiqn'féqutli‘fieaﬁon L
A ' 5

T s

=

'Wolf Runylining Compatly
Sentinel Mine ' o . '

. LD. No,46:04168 . Docket No: M-2012-002-C
v R R : . I

S ' PROPOJED DECJSION AND ORDER.

_ On Jandary 1, 2012, & petitlon wes fled aeeldilg qt mo'diﬂga,ﬁ't'm' of the application of 30
-CER 76170044 Petitioner's Hentine] Mine located neaz Bickharmon in Upkhin: Comty,
West Visgidta. The pettiipner alleges that the altamative method ottinefl In fha

+ petition will atall tines guanantes 1o less than the same measure of protection affovded
bythésmdaf:d‘ ! ' e, C -

£ G ol B, 2012, MSHIA. cbodisctod anivostigationof the petiion exil led a gopot of

L . fhett Andings and rpcoromendations withthe Adininistiatoz fox Coal Ming Safety and

o F77 Health, Afier caveful review of fhe entite vecond, tnctdding the petition and MBEIA

" investigative eports andacommendations, this Proposed Decision. and Order (PDO)
: O N :

Jid - . HE ;
g jpsuad, Ofis Ofcgluvﬁf.’a -
' [

S FEB 1'8 2025

. : ; . El ': O .- ' .:' . ! a.‘
wi oo ; 41 Binding of Fact and Cogid_lu@on'gf}‘,g;{g . ,
e ' . " Y . WV Dopartment ot

Envlronmentgﬁ1 Pratection

Y e eltemative method roposed bijthe Petitlones (psamentled by the ‘
S zecpmmendaﬂbﬁs of MBI%-IA} will st ol Hhimen gratantes na Jess than fhe'same measyrg

Y i pf PIOtGCﬂmaffOJ;de‘d'ﬂﬁe'j_;?ﬁem ‘!thl,dBIJSf] CFR ‘75170[} .

T A A (L TR
+ *+The Senttinel Mine operates i he Clatlon coal searh and {hé mining height averagas
.+ approximatély 84 inehes, Thenine hag fhree workipg dections dtllizing continoue -
. ininers and-prodices appioXimately 8,000 tons of xaw coal per‘day. Ofl and gés .i' ‘
8

" <1 production s aea ificliucles-dlder wells cotmpléted in e aalt sands and n'aw:evgwfai
-+ thet ate targeting Fhe Ml shale. R R

. i 'E‘ﬁjn. the basis of fihepaiaﬁibn andthe findings of MBXI Al égm}ré’bﬁg&ﬂgn, Wolf RﬁnMnirlg B
. e Comptiny, s granteda fodifteadion of the appileation of 80 CHR 76:1700 fo #to Serittnel  © ¥
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+

;  QRDER |

i, o . - e, .
Unde the authorliy delégated by theSucretary of Labor to-the Adnodrstrator fox. Coal
. Mine Safety and Health;end wndor§ 101{e) of the Pederal Mine Bafeki and Hlaalth Act i
 of 1977, 30 USC. § 834(c), and 0 C.HR. Pant 44,  modification of the application. of 80 '
\ GRR. § 751700 f the Sentisl Minelotereby!  * .- ' '

GRANTED, bubject 1o the following tetns and condiflons

1 DISIRICT)ANAGHR APPROVAL REOUIRED

o A safsty batslér of 800 feet 3. diamet 3t (150 feat Yetoveen atiy mined
aven and a-well) shall batnaintained arotmd alf ofl and gag wells
(defined Hergin to inchuda all active, inactlve, abandoned, shutdz,
and.previpusly plugged wells, and Indluding water tnjection wells)

' ondl gpprovaltoipraceeawlfh mining has been. obtatned from the -

L, ¢ diggictmanaget ooty ]

i ' s’ Y . T,
b A Pror to g within theshfety bater aromnd syl themine . ;
'} * operptor shall. provide to the diateick mansger a soth.affidavitor ;

dedlgration exectied by a compaty officlel stating thet afl mendatory
D e pracedutes fox cleaning aufy preparing, el plugging bach ges'orfl -
m‘“&"oa anraad . well havebeen complefed-as dederibed by the terne 4nd conditigns of
1 g 005, o , Geclon, ‘The affidavit o declasation sust:be acconpeirted by &ll
2 VR fogs deseribed inpifbpimgraphi 2(2)(2) mnd 2(2)0) balow and ey
b e oparent O : otherzerdde desciibedinthosejarbparagraphs which the distelel
ermmronmenta) PIORSSER % T s et i setedt The iskelet mnager will xaview the affidavit  ©
' oL o declaration, e loge and sy othel vecords that have beetn. .
St yequepted, endanay inspech the well ftsal, and will then detexmine i
o " 1 the operatot hes compHed with e procaduse fox cleaning ot ‘

ol ¥ preparing auil plugging pachwell as described by thetermaand.
Office e on ‘and Ga3 fI 2 conditions oft}u’hio:cdeg, 15 the disteict tmanager dfetemﬁnege thatthe -

. s g o, P:gocadweghhvebqetﬁgomp;iedwitl'g;hs will provide Iﬁa_a;appmval, M

FERTBAD ° 5 end thquind operatitmgy shen spina withi the sefety birrjesiofdhe -1
Sy 'De?amg?é &m R well, qubj{sr.:‘t? tﬁrﬂlete‘rm of this ’O’rde:f*. : | e
" “g, ¢ The fetms angl cindittond of this Order apply to alltypes of coal mpining - * -
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(1) ¥the total depth.pfthe well Is log than 4,000 feet, the operator shall
completely dloan ot the well from, the putface to it Teast 200 £f, below
 ¢he base of the Jowest injnealble.conl seam, unleds the district
" ‘menggar teqitres deantilg to Fehter depth based on his judgment:
el b0 twhat e tequirad dite to the geologiéal strate or due to the
pressure Wiitn the well (fhe operetor shall provide the district
menager with allinformition X pobseases concerning the geological
qfitre of the trata and the presitre of the well), If the totel depthof
hewell 18 4,000 Sest, o greate?; the opatator shall completely cledn
* ot the well from the sytface to atleast 400 feet below the base of the,
. lowestminegble con] peain. The'Opetator ghall remove all matetial
 fbmn the ehbira dlameter of théwell walltowall.

.
1

t+ (%) Thaoperatorshall prepare dowihsle logs for each wefl, They shatl '
" conslstof a galiper survey acg log(s) sitttalsle for determining thetop, |
S bottot, and thidkness ofall coal seams andgpotentlel hydrocaibon ’
s prodiucing uirate and theJocation for s, bridge plug, The distiict
rmaiager mai-appioye the i€ of a downhole dhrdera ktivyey inflen
o dowreHole logs. Tn additton; ajofirnal shall be rpaitteined © 7
+clegcy{biig ?hhideﬁth of each matexiil encouiitered, the nafure of egeh,
; ; mﬁ’t@aﬁal epicoutersfl; bit aizd i type used to el eadh.portionof,
A the Fioles fengh anid typa of each materlel nged to pliugs the well
T Tength of}éap;ﬁg(u)'rembyed,perforatedorri@ped ot defi . plice, any
e OF O and €88 © : gectlons whikte casinlg was cut o milled: and othar pegtiient  *.
cen guB .- Atforingtich conceriing clesnitg andl sealing the well! Involces, *
SO sworkivtders, gnd-othey tecords pelating to ell wogk on the:viell ghall .
wv.%f“““p,m‘* A beihwintaiied s pert of thisjounel and proided to MSHA tgosi
A

U

]
H

T (@) Whet dleapdg out the dvell as provided fordn wibperagraph (2)(1), |
T the opgnfor shall meke & diligen ettt to remiove alliof the castng in C
= the Welki-IE it 3 hot possibla to thjeve all df the casing, thefithe
: A gPel;émmuque hppropriate stepsto enausg Ret thesnrmlizg ; © -
G ey _b'etwee;ﬁﬂteéasi;ig angl betivedn the casings pnd the well wallgexe -
o ' -fiflad yith expanding (oindroten (5% expansion tipost aetting) . -
ool $t cgm'ei\t and containno'voldp; 1 the caging cannot beremaved, it
S : phusbbecittordudlled bell mineable conl seam Teyels, Any cagiog
A . ywhichFematne shall be, penforated-orripped, Perfdrations b rips ate
Chey i . pequiied atlesst avary 50 feet $1iomn, 200 feat (400 feet i the totel well
S . ' ) _depﬂm?ga_&}ﬂﬂﬂ.feetor graaial) H'elgwfcha ‘base of fhe lowest mineable
il | S & N R . H . ot

.
1 L] .
b N H . ¥ t

e A LT ST T e 0374472025




oo N ; '
(1 ¥ coal seamup to 100 feet ghove the iippetydst mineable coal seatt, X -
077 the opebor;using a césing bond log, cah demonstiate tothe
i 7 petlsfoction of the district maanages that all exld in. the well ate
: ; ‘alteady adequately sealed with cethent, then the opetator will notbe
: e vequited to perforate or tip the casing fort that pattionlarrell,
Wheh eltiple casing end tubing strings are present In the coal
 horlzon(s), any casing Which remaine shall be sipped ov pexforated
' and Alled with éxpanding cemeht as Indicated gbove. Anacceptable
+ canttig bond Jog for eadh castngend jubfng stiing 1o needdd i yeed in
* Yeu, of tipping oxjparfuralﬁng ouitiple steings, :

' (&) the distrfct tanages conciudes fhatthe completely deanad-out
A - veell a einftting excesstve dpantnts of gaw (petentialto cirt unetred
rement), the gperator must place a-mechanical pridge plug in the well. .
Temust be placed i a competent stratu: af Jepst 200 feet (400 £eit if
. the totabwell depth s 4,000 feet or grlenter) below the base of the "
o -1 fowestwineghle coal geam, but above the top of the tpperiost
. S hydbearbyri-produing steagin, unlgds she distict soaneger requies
0! i 1o greaterdistancedased an his juglgmeti that 318 required due to the
H .geological strats; dx dudto-he pdessute within the well (the opErator .

LT L ghenning e peologionl nsfon of thestiety and tha pressura offhe, ©
£ "will). Tt o not prselble fosetamechsnoalbildge plogran + .
" apptopsately sized peckermay boeed, . T

shall provide the distilat mariager with g1t infofnafion, it possesses

O
, ¢

ot B) f the tpper-most Hydrocarbon-productng phiatum faswithin 800
omes OF “'“""" @8 . 1 foetiof tha base of theTawest 1minable cotl asan, the operator shall ..

' FER 1872085 propaly plack mechénieal bridge plugs a8 deberibed fn sibpatagiaph. T -
S R [ tsolate the hydrocarbon producing shatmofomtke -, i
!mmm gt o, expiindiing cement h;f. Nevextheless, the opereor stigfkplace a; o
. P+ polvitrowm of 200 fedt 00 fect 1 fhe total well depth,le 0 Ofeetor- 7

. preater) of expainding cenent below the lowest mifieable coal seammy; |
A upless the disficl menager zequiren a groater distance baged onlis
¢ .jﬂ!igﬂxen{c fhatit }s fequited dixeto the geolpglcai'st{rait'é., vhduetothe &
’ . " K Lo

SR f: :"'fareaﬂuxé;é\ri&nh;,ﬁlet«reﬂ:. KR ‘

¥ i o it . ".__I 5_' oy 't ' B ! )

b, I M y PROCEDURHS BOR PLUG lelcis

1 :: ' ::: O. '{§ 1, 3 ; D RF‘ CE. 'j ; " ! K : .

R N N A, N ;

T Adder completely c’legx‘ﬂmg et thl well agapecifiedin patagteph 2@) <
S © dhove the following Procedyries ghall bb used fo phug 0“291’1‘1!{,{-’;?.3 ovoll * ¢
whilstpthesurfagel ' S i B G A

ST BRI A ' e o

1 " I‘ .
vyt L s i
, "
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ot L > P ,
(1) The operagor shelk phmp expanding cetent shuzzy down the
' . el fo fomm & plug, wiloh ating from et least 200 feel (408 foek i the
' . séealwell depeh 18 7,000 fset ox greatet) below the basp of the lowest
h . mineable coal peam (otsldwer 1 raquired by the districk managet
based on his judgment that a totwer depthis required dite to the
geologieal steate, g due to the pramstize within the well) to the
purfacé, The expending cement will e placed In the well dnder a
. pressuse of at least 200 pounds per squara inch, Portland cament 0fa
Tightweight ebment tixtire miy beded to #1l the ares from 100 feet
_ above the top of the uppermost wtneabls coad searn. (or higher i
- tequired by the disttietmanager based on Il judgment thiat  higher
distance s required due o the geologldd strata, o due tothe
preasizee vwithin the well) to fhe suiface, ‘

. (2) The opisrator hell embed steel tuxnings ox ofher small magnetlc
. tetlclen fn the top of the cement near the suface fo seve a8 &
S perpinentmdgnetio potument of the swell, - In the altatnative, a
P, 44,/ 2:4nc- b Jenggen eeig, Ak In cemen, shall extend ablenstB6 -
S Aniches above the grotnd level with the APLwell nupaber engraved
o welded ot the castng Whendh hole cantivt ot b murked witha
S ) physical montunent (fe, pridie faimnland), high-veschution GPY* .
1 - .+ coordinetes (one tialf metex resofition) ae requited. v

Ofich o7 B D, After conpiletely cleaning'ott the -W‘Qﬁ ag ppectiiec in paragraph 2(z)
et @8 hove, the following procediugs shialt ba titllived when pluggingor ~ , ~
L FEB 18 2025 - replugging oil on gap wells that aye used 4 degasification boveholest
. _ WV Department | L S co :

Environmenta) Protoston {1) The operator shallsdte cenent:plugin the well by gﬁﬁinping -

' o . expanding cethent shirry down fhé tubing fo provide atleast 200 feet

B (480 foet i Hhp fotg} “tg'll depth i 4,000 feet or gteater) of expanding
; &, coment below the Towest ééxb}le,aoﬂ Begnn, tonlesy the dighict
Con Yoanagen requires a gregbdr depfibaced pn bis judgment thatn

b greater depth ls vequired dueto the ‘geqlogical-nh:atm or dite tothe
P . presaurewithin the well, Theexpaniding coment wilibe placed i the «
Co S 'wallw'idemzaféémﬂe of it lepot 700 pounda per square ingh Thetop ;"
ot " ofithe axpangling cemelt shalkextend af laast 50 feet above thatop of

k ' fhedor] piam being niined, unless the diatrietmanager requires a

LY F. % greatefi disteneg hased on’hls judginent thite grentor distance lo

] A T ::qquii-éd di:geﬁ&thq:ggblogical;‘:a’irata, ot e do She pressute within

bt thewl e, :
e sl T T L 031412025
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Q) The operatoy shall Becu%aly grotft it the bedro ck of the upper
poztion of fhe degysification well, a sulteble gasing in oxdet fo protect -
-1 The rernatnder of this well may be caged or uncased, ‘

- (8) The operator shall £ the top of the depasification casing witha

wéllhead equipped agxequired by tha digitict mapagerin the
" gpproved ventilation plan, Sugh equipment may inchude check . -
 yelves, shitiin valves, savpling ports, flame anvestor equipment,and - -
gectuity fenclng: |

(4) Operation of the degasification well shall be addresed in the
. approved ventilation plan, Thismay indude petlodic tests of
. methane Jevels and Hindts on theaininrum. mefhine concenteations
fibmey boextoctidy |

- [ (6): " Afver t’h:a req, of the coal mine that i degaboad by'a well ds sealed or

the donl mindis abandoned,4he operefor must seal degi holeaneng .
the following procedues: - C oy

()  The opetator shall insett atube tothe bottomn offhe dull hile
. oty I not peselble, 49 atleast 100 feet sbove the coal seapt .
belhg mined, Any blockage must be removed to enatité that,
: the tf6a can 56 inserted to thia depth. "’

o § Wt : 3 ) :

@)  The opesptor shall st u cemenf plug fu the well by pumping .-~
" Poutlsing cementf o a lightwelght cerent mixiure dowmnfhe,
" tybiog ungil thewell & filledl tothe sutlace, ’

R - iy i L, .
(itl):. ‘The ppesator phall embed steel tutptngg.or othes amell * . -, :
. magneflcparticlest fhe top of the cemant near the pufdgeto
-gatve a8 4 permanent magnétic mogunent ofthewell, Intha .
: ‘altotadlyo, a 4 /2 inch oxlergercasing, setin cement, hall! iy, '
" extefd-at Jepit 86 Inghes dbova the g und level'withthe &Pl '
well numher enpuived orwelded op {?I}a casing, . :  f.7
r Py meo . ' ‘ e Ay

L3 ) .
» . . ‘
¥ . . +

it
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RECEIVED
Office Of Oil and Gas
FEB 1 8 2025

wv Department of

* Erwironmental Protection

The followlng provisjons applf posll Wéfls whigh #he operator detexrnines,
emd the MEHA district raanager agrecs, cannot be cotapletaly deaned ot
- Gueto damege tothawell cansed by sbsidence, caving of other factots.

(1). The operator shell dilla holeadjacent md patallel fo the well, toa
depth of at Teast 200 feet (400 feet f ihe total wall depthis 4,000 fast o
greater) below the Jowest minsabie coal seam, trless the dlatrict tanager
sequires & greates dopth based onhis judgment that a greater depihle

© " yequirad dite to the peologleal strata, ox e +0 the preseure within thie well

©) " The opera;':or shall nse . geophysieal sensing daviceto locate e;hy
casing which may sémaln tn the well. '

(8) Tf the well contalns casing(s), the-operstor shall dilllinte the well from
e paneille] hole, From 10 feet below the cpal seam to 10 feet above tho coal
seaqn, e operator ghall perforate orxip all caskogs at intetvalg ofatleastd .
feai’ Bayoni this distarice, the opeyator ball perfonate o 1ip at least every
. Bl feat frona et least 200 fadt (400 foet if the Jotal well depth 194,000 fest ot

-+ grentey) balow:the base of the Tovrest minekble coal gearnup to 100 féat

whove the sdam belng mined, unless the district manhegertequires & greates
. Hletance based on hia judgment that a greatar distapod Jo veqtiired dus fo
" thé gaological steata, of dute to fhe pressure within the well, "fha operatar
chafl 1l the aivpilus botvreen£hd casings and between the easings and the
- ‘well weadl with, expanding {ointoapim 0.5% exp ahsioh tipon setiing) cement,
.+ " enilshall ensuse thef these aregs dontalind voids. If the operator, nslog a
" casfing'bond log, can. deionstraté to fhe satlafaction. of the dstrick manager
. Hiat thie anguilus of the well is adaduistely séaled with cemestt, then the -
" opegptor willnot be requited i peuforata v 2ip the casing forhat .
paytiorilay well, or A1l these ate withieeihent, When medtiple conlng and *
Yibing strings ate present th the cpel Totbuon(g), any casing which seroning
¢ ghall e ripped ox perforated andfilled with expanding cetaent ag no
" indicated ahove. An uccaphatile caslog hond log for eadh castog enfl tubing
 iring lptiseded i used i Hew ofpping ot perforating uuiiple strings.
)y {Ahege the opeteittidetathines, and tha district mansager agtees, that
‘there 1s nsufficlent castugin the well fo allovr the method oufiinedin .
. piibpatigeaph (d) (8) t b used, then the pperatot ghall tise & hortzont!

. hydrdnlic fracturing fethniquato intercept the;oplghnal well, From al least
- 00 feot (400 feelif the fotel,well dapth is 40Q0 feét or greater) below the
{ tign of the Iowdst natneaibile coal sepmm. o a polak atleast 50 feet above the

o Hifhe totalsvall depthls 4,000 feet ongndater) at dntervals fabe -

-t Bezﬁ'; belng phined, tha pperator shall fractura n.eck lenat; Bix places (12
o ,ai'ag‘tqu upon byithe.o]?gx;'atoi- and| the disttlct ananager after considering the |

LT Lo L © 4 03/1
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grologteal afrata and the presaﬁte within ¢he well, The operator shalll then, ’Oreg%
primp expahding cament intd the sragtured well in sufficlent quentities and
 namannerwhich fills all tntstoepted voide, '

conslet of A caliper stvey and.log(:? ‘yritfelie for deterimindng :

ghe top, botiokn, end thickuess of "3 coal sorms and potential bydroeasbon -
producing stieta and the location for fhe bridge plug,, The operator may
Ghiai,the-logs frath fae adfacent hole athar than the well if the conditlon
of thewell melen Hrimpractical to ingest the equipment necesgety £0 obtain
the[og. The distylctmaneger may approve the ise of a down-hole camnete
sutvey in.lie of dowsritole logs i in his judgment suchJogs would aothe

. gitable for obtaining the above:tsted dataor atefpracticd] to obtain due
sothe conditton of the defll hlle. A joutnl shall be rupintained desceibing
the depth of each mederlal ancotitored, he nate of each ratexial '
encomtered; bitsize and fype used fo duill each portion of the hole;length -
and type of eadh matardal tieed to piug the well; length of daving{s)

. yeraoved;, petforated oxaipped orJekt dn plae; and other pertinent .
Information coneerning Bealitiy ¢l wall., Thvotces, worle-otdets, end other; '
pecords telating to all work ga fhe el shall bematntedned s patk of fhig -~
Joteenal gnid provided to MSFA updu requébt, ' :

()] " Theoperator shall prapz{re down-holelogs for each well. They ghall

ORI Aftei-the opetator hes'plugged the wellae deactibed in .

" gubpataiipphs (d)(3) and/ ot (d) (&), the opeitor shall plug fhie adfacent
ol frorn the bothain fo the purface, with Poxtland cement o alighiwrelght
cemnept pabsuid, The opetator dhall estibed pteel frunings o ofher exall §
mnagnekt pastlclgiin the top af the cement near the putface 10 serve a2,
permendnl magheHe ponumert of thewell. In the alternative, a1/ 2indk

 axlargex caping, setdn cementy ghall sxtend at least 86 iyches bgathe 1 .
groundlavel ' v L "y
A combination of ihis methods outlined in subpatagiaphe (d) (B) ‘and {d)(d) may i
‘have o baused in s sipiglewell, dep ending wpon the caxicittons of the holeapd " o:
the predance b casingd, The operator anil the district maneger should disciiss o |

nattie of aée}irho}éf The dlighslck manager may Jequite that mete Fhan oexnethodl.

: . . .
] * . o ' . H
. . . - »
[ = _W ! e
H 4 “s - H ..

. GRA WD BY THE DISTRICE MA AGER O MINE N THE
‘ GARETY BARRIER, OR TO MUNA TRQUGITAPLUGGED O :
i ‘BEL"LUGGEDW:BLL : '. by ' . ) '

'
H H
1 R 4 * ‘. ,'
= " L L] -
1 ’ A l' - 1
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U,'

A representetlve of $1i6 oparator, 4 tapresintative of the rines, the %,

appropripte State agendy, e the MBEA disitlel manager tay request that

' nconferefice be conducted. ptior to suining through any plugged of

repligged wefl, Uponueceipt of any suchrequest; the distdet yanager
shail achedule such & conference, The panty regiesting the conference
ahall notify all other paities Beted above within a reasongble time priorio
the ugnference to provide apportunity for patticipation, The purpose of
fli confegence shall be toxeview, avaluate, and acconninodate auy
abnormel or tnwanel ciscrmstante(s) elakd to the condition of the well
or sutsotnding steata when such condiflons ate encountered,

The opesator shalkine fhrough a wellona s:hifi: approved by the detedet +
mpnaget, The operatot'shall nofify the distrletiornages-arid thesninery

vepresentativa in suffictent the prlor to zotoin gttotigh, e well fn ordarto

provids g opportniiy tohave tepiesentativea piesnt

A !
" Whensing continuous ining tmefhods, the opetatos shell instell drivege
' slghta af the last open. crosscut nedt fhe placa 10 be infned to anstite. -

) ": *intessection.of tha well, The drtdage sitpe shallnot be mgone than 50 feet

" The operaébr shall engtite that flre-fighting equipment inéludﬁlg flig :
extingtilshers, fodk dust, and sufficient fire hosg to rdach theworking face

from fhe well. Whenueing longwallanining nethods, drtyage sights shall

e fnstellled on.10foot cesiters for'aidistance'of 50 féet in advaines of the
* yrell, The dxlvage sighta shall be fnstalled in the headgate, - :

e df themine throtph (when either fhe conyentlonel de contifdona

_ -+ inining oigthod 45 used) a avallable and operable distfing ellwell ming
. throughs, Thefirehosa ghall be located inthalast open crorscut of the

enthy orabh. The qpesatar shall, meintain the water ne 1o the belt

,conveyor failpieca long with a suffitlent etoount of fire hong to teachhe
| farghest poltt of penetration.on fha Hection, When thé 1ongwall mbitog

mihod isbed, a hpse o the longwall waber awpyly I8 sufficlenit,

vepiilation fnaterield ahelll be apailablé nd Jocated at thieJast oped -
chosgout: Tnaddifion, emergendy Pldga and sulfable séaling matertals,

i The ppeator shatl ensite that sefficlent dupplies of xoof sfppoet anch v

shall be avallafitedh the fmmediptedrea of the well intetseftio. ..

(i the bt prlor, 0 saining thiongh thewell; fhe operatot shall servicestl . "
equipinetft ang-check 1 fof ‘petnpleaibillty, Water spiays, water presstires ..
and watex flow rates used fox! dust: amdl apark suppxession. ghell be .
exeninefénd any deflcleyicles cogrected, : -
A P
f g ‘4 - t
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The obetaior ghall qé(iib;:a.’ce the methsiie. z'nonitor(a) on.the longwall,e"‘%, o, ¢ 24
cotintipus mirdng maching o cutfing maching and loading mnachine on %’*ggo, .
fHie shifbpitor to mining thipughithe wel, : 5

When mining s in priogress, the opeshtor dhall petform teats for wnethane

with a-handheld methaue detector ab lenstevery 10 mintites fromthetime

fhat mining: with fhe continvous mintng mechine or longwall faceds

within.30 feet of the well until fhe well dn fntersected and fmmiediately

prior to mining iihmoﬂgh it. ‘Duting the actualcutting proceps, 00

Individuel éhall be allowed an flie eiun sicle wytl tha mine throvgh bas

Rfan completed and €he aren has heen exatrdned and declared safe, AL
otkpldde examinations will be conducted on tha retuen side of the

sheate while the sheaer s idle, :

When usiig coptinons,dr convehiionsl sriing methods, the working
place shall b fiee fratn hecumylationagleoel dust and coal apiflages, and;
rock dust shall be placed onthetogf 1, and flodx to within 20 feet of Hhe
face when mining through the well, Onlongwall sestlons, teek dysting
shell be condycted and placed on the s00f, 1db, and floor up to hoffithe
headgate and teilgste gob, , : B
Whgivkhfa, well §s intepbeitod, e opemstorshall de-energlze all equipsient,
and forotghly exaairie and determinghe aren ta pafe befove miningls
resumgtl, K L LT : :
Atedawell has beent ntetsedbed and the working place determined safe, .
shall conitinbee inkby: the welle suffident distance to permit .- '
adeguate vepplution axdund theitea of the well, ol

I the' casiﬁjg s qu on &lﬂlgﬂ:at the col seam,Javel, the vise of iorchés

showld not be riscessary. Tlowever In rate itstatices, tosches mey beuded ;-
for'itedequately ov iacaurately cut orodlled casings. No open fame

ghall be periited in. the aren until adeguateventilationhasbeen. .. .
eptablihed arofnd the yvell boxa and metiatie levels afless 1.0% ave |
pragent in all ireas fiat will ba exposed ito flamries and aparks fromithe
tonch, The opetator'shall apply athick Jayer of rock duet 16 the roof; face,

floot, $ibs and axty exposad coal within 20 feek of the castng pelot toany |
méfd:ﬁtorcl}és. : I '

: t | ! .

Nomsparking (brabs) tools yill be located on the woiking section and will ;
besitded to exposs andrexumnitis cased Walls, .. .

4

T . , ‘e
L’ '.I'
i} :
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. Noperson shall be permitted in the prea of the iine fhuotigh opetagty lg 7
- except fhoge actually engagéd in the operatios, including company 'b"o%?,%% )
personnel, zepigmentatives of theminate, persomel from MBHA, and 5%,
pexdonnel from the approprinte Btate apency. . &%%,

o.  'Theopotator ahall alert Al persopmel in the mine fo the planed .
intérgaction of the well prior to thelr going ‘indergtotind ¥ the plenned
interseckion 16 to pecty ching thetr shift, This watiing shell bd repeated
for a1l ghifts ungil the well has beenmined through. '

' v ' ! '
. Themine theough operation ahall be under Fhe direct supervision of 8,
contifiod fndividusl. Tnetructions concexning fhe mine throngh operation
shafl be isetied only by, the cevtified Individual in.charge: ;

g Theprovisions vf this Opdler dlo notimpate the anthioatty of ’ Lo

 1epregentatives of MBHA 1o intetrupt or falt the mine through operation,, :
and £ Jsue a withchawal oudes, when they deem 1t necessary for fhe ‘
dnfety of the mfniera: MBELA may order an Inderruption or cessation.of the
sl thiough operation and/ o 4 withdratwal of personnel by leating ]
eifhes a-verbal or wilten otdet to fhat effect o asepresentativeofthe ..
epetator; which ondex shell ineltide the bagtd for the dpder. Operationafn
i effected area of themine may fiotteguime untll o representalive of © 7
MEHA. perimits resgmption of titne thiotigh operations, Theminé:
dpotatsit aud mbhers shell comply with vatbal ot wiitpen MSHA ordere

" iramediately, Allverbaloider shall be commitied to wilting withine -

:t:eysonable.ﬁma ap gdﬁqliﬂau‘s'liermi{:. ot A

5 L - A copy of this Ouder shéll be :g;t,gain’tained at the tnine Emdbi';; a\:?ail_a,bie‘ to
- theminets, | N A

N ) C O, b N ® "
5 - Within 80 days after this Order becorues finel, the.operatorshall sulbmit
- propesed ypvisions fobits approved S0CHR, Fart 48 tréitdng plantothe "’
:; lintelc tebaget. These proposed revislons dhall fnctdde tnjtial and |
¥+ refrepheriaining egarding confphiance with the fernis and condifions”
% gtadhd i the Quder. \The oparator shall provide'd]l mingse involved in the:
T mdine Hhroughiof a well withite vegariinp theaeqiirementd ofthly ..
. £ Ordersprior to mining yilthin 150 fest of the next yell intetidedtobd © -
; ':: mﬂﬁéd&wough. ’ C ' t i :
b ' » ; :

' et . v v L -'=:l S .
. %} 'Tho responsible patson tieqiied tndi 80 CIR, § 78,4801 1§ regponafble
'L, fog el infeisection Ginergencles. The well intersection procedyesdhoyld,
. bévaviewed by the reaponeible peryei prior, to any, pluiinad jntdresction, ¢

i
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proposed revistonador its spproved ming
Sirefighting plan vequited by 30 CBR § 75.1601 The

Within 30 ey after hié Ordér becomes fnel, the operatdr ahall bin
ernsnpancy evacuation and

operator will reviee

the plans to include the hezarde and ;eﬁagz‘tmﬂon procedudes to be used fof *
* wéll intataections, Al imderground minets will be frabuad i fhis vevised
. planwithin 80 days of the subrittal of the tevised evact ation plan,
' S ¥ : :

Any party tothis action desking a heprhg on Ehia oatter inust flle in accoxdance with
30 CER 4414, within 80 days. The requast fop hearing taust be flles with the ,
Admndstrator for Cosl ¥ine Bafety and Hlealth, 1100 Wilson Borlevard, Arlington,
Virginia 22209:4989, " - A .,
oo . ; )

Ha he&rﬁxg 1 paquiested, the request shaill contattia concdee plimaty of positior: on the

" fasmen of factcrlaw desived to be raised by the patty veqitksting fhe hearing, Including

specific objectlons to the jroposed decision, A patty othet than Petiioner who hee
requestod A heating shall'also comment tipon, all lsaues of fact or law presentad inthe .
t petifibn, and any perty to this'etion requesting n hearing may indigate adeplred
" heasthg sire, Hno zequentfod a hearing is flled within 30’ days after seryice thereof the |
 Declaign and Ordet willjpecome finel and musk ba posted by the opetator onitheming, .
. . e v e .

. bulletinboard at thedhine, e 3
, L .Deputy;ﬁtmtor for : e
ST P Coeglhdim&fetyandﬂaplth ‘ L
' ) i . . o, , % &6\0 "
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i hereby oertify that  copy of this I’(i)&sad I)eoision d Oxdor was sotved personally ox r
mailad, postage mapmﬂ ﬁJis A _day of’ ’a;;g{ggﬁ , 2013, toi.

M, Nathon Sypolt

Paoject Engleer
“Wolf Ban Minlog Company
99 ¥dmiston Way
Buclchmmon, WY 26201
Wéﬁg&u
o , SBDQIEaLitﬂb ,
S?hrqt@.y '
/ .t

" oo M0, Phillps, Acting Diector

v Offics-of Minsia* I-Iealthafe‘ty& Tmi.ning
‘' DeptofEnergy, Divielon oi‘Mmes&Minemls Co Yo .
1615 Weshington Streat. . | R | '
Chadteaton, WV 25311 S : o
i ¢ ; : |
! o * : .
b , '
SRS
' - | o, 4
' j e c 1 ¥ ' '
. ., . |
- i ) , ¥ '
o ' L |
B g; :: | ' N
! 4o 3 ¥, . .
: . {
" , ! s i
- ’ 1 ; d ; i
Ui ) : |
P , i
’ , , R

P DU T g 031412025




Offie, AECEIVED

e Of o)

WW-4A
Revised 6-07

1) Date: February 03, 2025

2) Operator's Well Number
McDaniel No. 2

3) API Well No.: 47 - 001 - 00413

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served:

(a) Name William H. Wentz

Address 2811 Stewarts Run Road
Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330

(b) Name

Address

(c) Name

Address

6) Inspector Randall M. Kirchberg

Address P.O. Box 1052
Buckhannon, WV 26201
Telephone (681) 781-9890

5) (a) Coal Operator

Name CoalQuest Development, LLC

Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

(b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Name

Address

Name

Address

(¢) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Name

Address

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE’ You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.

However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand o the person(s) named above (or by publication in

certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator Wolf Run Mining LLC
Charles E. Duckworth

Designated Agent ( /V \)
100 Tygart Drive S

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

(304) 265-9704

By:
Its:
Address

Telephone

before ?4)\1'8—_ Ay day of February, 202‘

v ARY PLBUC
Ty P R Vet vmoran

My Commission Expires ' Dbcember 2§, 2029

[ O Thomas Gregory Nait

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

\

) -7 320 Webster Averus. Morgantown, WV 26501
; My Commeson Exores December 2. 2028

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our

regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Qur

office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov.

03/14/2025
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U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For dellvery Information, visit our website at www,usps.com®

Centilled Mall Fee

461 AN
Exlea Services & Faes {chack box, add rw4s ta)
turn Recelpt (hardcopy) §_

ﬁ:wrn Receipt (oleclronic) $§

[CJ Cerlified Moil Restricted Delivery  $ __|

[} Aduit Signature Required $

[J Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ Y
Postage \ Ll

William H.
2811 Stewarts
Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330
47-001-00413

PS Form 3800,

03/14/2025



WW-4B API No. 47-001-00413

RECEIvEp
Ofee 0 Ol and Gag Farm Name Frank A. McDaniel
FEB1g 2025 Well No.  McDaniel No. 2

Departm,
; ent
Enwronmemal Prore%non

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: ,,J-,]u;( CoalQuest Developrrﬁm‘ LLC A

By: Greg Nair QA“B / \.—

Its Power of Attorney \

03/14/2025



POWER OF ATTORNEY

P€8 Sy a
1g o
COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC & W 20
TO . J
i) &/
GREG NAIR S Py o
Ction

Dated: January 1, 2025
Expires: December 31, 2025

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2025, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: /2 i(/\
Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary

03/14/2025



STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

On this /3 s day of December, 2024, before me, the undersigned notary public,

personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

it 077 Sy

Notary Public”

My Commission Expites:__ NOV. b, 2026

ANGELA DABROSKY
Motary Public - Notary Seal

Jefferson County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 22700496
My Commission Expires Nov 6, 2026

03/14/2025



POWER OF ATTORNEY

WOLF RUN MINING LLC
TO
GREG NAIR
Dated: January 1, 2025

Expires: December 31, 2025

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Wolf Run Mining LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of West Virginia (the “Company™), acting
by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby appoint
Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and
in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the restrictions
and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the ordinary and
regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental, safety, and
health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments,
supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2025, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

WOLF RUN MINING LLC
RECEIVED
Office Of 0l sr?d Gas By: P LN
Rosemary L. Klein
FEB 1 8 2025 Secretary

Wv Department
Environrnsntal Prot:gtlon

03/14/2025



STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this /JH" day of December, 2024, before me, the undersigned notary public,

personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

AP ity —

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: NOY lo 2826

ANGELA DABROSKY

Notary Public - Notary Seal

Jefferson County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 22700496
My Commission Explres Nov 6, 2026

RECEIVED
Cffice Of Qil and Gas

FEB 18 2025

WV Deparment ot
Environmental Protection

03/14/2025



RECEIVED
WW-9 Office Of Oil and Gas

(5/16) API Number 47 - 091 _ 00413

FEB 1 8 2[]25 Operator's Well No. McDaniel No. 2

e et o STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
cFi:,&’AR[‘l\fIENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Wolf Run Mining LLC - 0P Code
Watershed (HUC 10) Stewarts Run Quadrangle Philippi (545)
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes | I No .

Will a pit be used? Yes | I No .

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _N/A

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes | I No . If so, what ml.? )

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
Reuse (at APl Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposallocation)
[ ] Other (Explain Tanks - See attached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwater

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ Bentonite, Bicarbonale or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc, removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill oroffsite name/permit number? Wolf Run Mining LLC - Permit No. 0-113-83

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL. WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. | understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, 1 believe that the informatpn is t ate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, incl i

Company Official Signature

— gs ~
Company Official (Typed Name) Charles E. Duckworth
Company Official Title Designated Agent

Subscnbed and swo Cl,eme this day of February
Ou‘\-‘? -

My commission expires_12/22/2029

03/14/2025



Form WW-9
Operator's Well No, McDanle! No. 2

Proposed Revegetation Treaiment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Preveg etation pH
Lime 3 Tons/acre orte correct to pH 6.5
Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent
O, Ree,
Fertilizer amount 900 Ibs/acre o 0?:
F G
Mulch Hay Bales Tons/acre EB 1 8 s
&l 025
anOngspa%
Nty peht or
Seed Mixtures "otecabn
Temporary Permanent
Seed Type lbs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land appled, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet,

Plan Approvedby: [Randall M. Kirchberg 5% sty Rarsa i X

Comments:
Titke: WY DEP 0OG Inspector | Date: |FEbruary 14, 2025 |
Field Revicwed? ( ) Yes ( YNo

03/14/2025




A Subsidiory of

Wolf Run Mining LILC CORE

100 TYGART DRIVE ® GRAFTON, WV 26354 e (304) 265-9778 el e

February 4, 2025

e gfgme

"
an
E@ ? Gas

WV Department of Environmental Protection & p:h’ & 82025
Office of Oil and Gas 0 n,gparr%
601 — 57" Street, S.E. " ot o7
Charleston, West Virginia 25304 SClioy,

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, Wolf Run
Mining LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge
Application), Wolf Run Mining LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all
drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O011383 or to an approved facility that can handle the
material.

Sincerely,

les E. Duckworth
Designated Agent

03/14/2025
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RECEIVED
Office Of Oil and Gas

LATITUDE: ___38°11'27°
LONGITUDE: ____ 80°08'47"
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Stewarts Run
NEAREST TOWN: _Philippi

FEB 18 2025

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. __McDaniel No. 2 DRAWN . .
APIWELL NO. WV Department of DATE| BY C Wolf Run Mini ng LLC
47 - 001 = 00413 En\nronrnental Protection 2125 | TAN An mo!j; A Subsidiary of Arch Resources, Inc.
STATE  COUNTY PERMIT REVISED 100 Tygart Drve, Gratton, WV 26354
DATE| BY
WELL TYPE: OIL _____GAS_X__ LIQUID INJECTION ___ WASTE DISPOSAL
IF "GAS) PRODUCTION _ X "STORAGE _X _ DEEP SHALLOW _X__
OCATION @E@gﬁ’;ﬁ—&“ o eacr COUNTY s AP| WELL NO. 47-001-00413
S oy fEC R L oATION MAs
WillomH Wenlz zzom
EASE NO. EN LOCATION MAP

PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X_CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL

FRACTURE OR STIMULATE __X___ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION

OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) P T e ik i
PLUG AND ABANDON.__X__ CLEAN QUT AND REPLUG Mios Vigois J
TARGET FORMATION__Banson ESTIMATED DEPTH __4505' DATE] BY
WELL OPERATOR ___Well Run Miniog LLC DESIGNATED AGENT _Charles E Duckworh TOPOGRAPHIC Scale: File No.: Sheet No.:
ADDRESS _100 T Gra ADDRESS 100 Tygart Drive, Grafion, WV 26354 CONTOUR

INTERVAL = 20° 1"=2000' 47-001-00413.dgn 1of1
Path | DWGWOLF RUN/SENTINEL/SENTINEL PERMITSWY OIL &




WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

. 47-001-00413 McDaniel No. 2

API WELL NO.:

Frank A. i
FARM NAME: rank A. McDaniel

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME;: "VoIf Run Mining LLC

COUNTY: Barbour DISTRICT: =

Philippi

QUADRANGLE:

e ent
SURFACE OWNER: liam H. Wentz

ROYALTY OWNER: William H. Wentz

UTM GPS NORTHING: kb

AT 1343.26
UTM GPS EASTING: AR GPS ELEVATION:

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned APl number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters. Office Fsc;CEyVED
2, Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters Oil and Gas
3. Data Collection Method: FEB 18§ 2025

Survey grade GPS _ X : Post Processed Differential

Department o4

wyv
Real-Time Differential Environmentaj Protection

Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by thtﬂﬁce of Oil and Gas.

Power of Atlorney February 03, 2025

—-—

L
Signature 2 Title Date

03/14/2025



A Subsidiary of:

CORE
WoLr Run MiNiING LLC

i "-'(:‘%VEL
q
February 4, 2025 £ ey
%g%% D
William H. Wentz Ml 7 of
2811 Stewarts Run Road "Sction

Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330

Re: Plugging Permit — API # 47-001-00413 — Well No. McDaniel No. 2

Dear Mr. Wentz:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office of
Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit applications for the above referenced
well that Wolf Run Mining LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gregnair(@coreresources.com.

Sincerely,

B |-

Greg Nair %% R
. . - O
Manager Environmental Services 054@0

Enclosures %?fe% 292‘;

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 9589 0710 5270 1690 2937 00
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

100 Tygart Drive - Grafton, West Virginia 26354



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

RECgpy,
Office Of Oi ED
" and Gas Operator’s Well
F EB 18 2025 Number McDaniel No. 2

wy
Enwon?,‘;?;;?ngm ot
INSTRAPTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(DNote: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Qil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57tk St. SK
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or

before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (6) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments, Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmastey to enswre adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work pexrmit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2} The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation,..”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief,

YOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to sweface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date

Signature 03/ ‘P&}? 025




3/10/25, 11:39 AM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit issued 4700100413

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit issued 4700100413

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Mon, Mar 10, 2025 at 11:39 AM
To: "Duckworth, Chuck E." <CharlesDuckworth@coreresources.com>, Randall M Kirchberg <randall.m.kirchberg@wv.gov>,

spencer@assessor.state.wv.us

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been issued for 4700100413.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

ﬂ 4700100413.pdf
3733K

03/14/2025
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